

02.12.2025
Ct. No.42

D/L 19
Mujahid

CRR 3692 of 2025

Anindya Kusum @ Anindya Kumar Saha & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. P. Mukhopadhyay
Ms. R. Banerjee

...for the petitioners

- 1.** Present petition has been filed for quashing of SC 299/2024 (GR case no.1143/2022) arising out of Electronics Complex P.S. Case No.189 of 2022 dated 19th November, 2022 under Sections 417/323/354/376/506/511/307/34 of the IPC.
- 2.** Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioner no.1 and opposite party no.2 came into contact through a matrimonial site and started meeting each other. Learned counsel submits that both are major and having consensual relationship with each other which did not fructify ultimately. Learned counsel submits that opposite party no.2 had also taken money various time from the petitioner no.1 as being reflected from the bank statement filed along with the present petition. Learned counsel submits that it is false and frivolous case and has been filed only to harass the petitioners. Petitioner no.2 is stated to be the mother of the petitioner no.1.

3. Issue notice to the State of West Bengal through office of the learned Public Prosecutor. Opposite party no.2 be also served.
4. Affidavit of service be filed.
5. Let the matter be listed in the combined monthly list of **February, 2026.**
6. The court considers that in view of the complaint and the other documents, there is a prima facie case for stay of proceeding of SC 299/2024 (GR case no.1143/2022) arising out of Electronics Complex P.S. Case No.189 of 2022 dated 19th November, 2022 under Sections 417/323/354/376/506/511/307/34 of the IPC pending before the learned Sessions Judge 2nd Court, Barasat till 27th February, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
7. Copy of this order be also served upon the opposite parties.
8. In the meanwhile, documents in vernacular language be also translated in English and filed along the supplementary affidavit.
9. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)